
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, 
Pearson, Perrett, Warters, Widdowson, Lomas, Smalley, 
S Barnes, Pavlovic and Galvin 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 7 March 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 13 June 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

The purpose of the report is to consider the results of the Minster 
Precinct Neighbourhood Plan referendum.  
 

5. Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

This report seeks agreement to introduce a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in York to support the implementation of 
the Local Plan (“the Plan”). 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail –   louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 7 March 2022 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, 
Hollyer, Orrell, Pearson, Perrett, Widdowson, 
Lomas, Smalley, Looker (substitute for Cllr 
Myers) and Rowley (substitute for Cllr 
Doughty) 

Apologies Councillors Barnes, Doughty, Myers and 
Warters  

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests which they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Looker declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4, York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan. As 
a Guildhall Ward Councillor she had taken part in discussions 
regarding the York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan. She 
also noted that she did not reside within the relevant 
neighbourhood. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4, York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan in 
that he and his wife were members of the Minster community.  
 
Cllr D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 5, Adoption of Minerals and Waste Joint Plan, in 
that he took part in a number of protests against fracking in 
Kirby Misperton in 2017/18. He also noted that this operation 
had now ceased.  
 
Cllr Fisher declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 5, Adoption of Minerals and Waste Joint Plan, in 
that that he was the Chairman of Frack Free York and Villages 
and he also took part in the protests at Kirby Misperton against 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



fracking. He also noted that this operation was defunct and 
Frack Free York and Villages had gone into hibernation.  
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 

be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Beacon spoke on matters within the remit of the committee, 
particularly the Local Plan, the housing delivery plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  He made 
reference to the expanding housing rents in York and felt that 
the council had a duty to identify which developers owned land 
within York to enable better negotiations. He addressed the 
climate emergency and noted that the carbon footprint of 
residents of Strensall was five times the average footprint of city 
centre residents. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Beacon for his comments and noted that 
information on landowners was publicly available.  
 

8. York 
[...]
port be recommend to Executive  
 
Reason: In order that Executive can consider the observations 

and recommendations of the LPWG in their decision 
making. 

 
(ii) That Executive be recommended to: 
 

 Agree the Examiner’s modifications set out at Annex B of 
the report (Decision Statement) to the York Minster 
Precinct Neighbourhood Plan and that subject to those 
modifications the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic 
Conditions and other legislative requirements. 

 

Page 3



Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 
with neighbourhood planning legislation.  

 

 Agree that the York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan 
as amended proceeds to a local referendum based on the 
neighbourhood area and residential properties within the 
immediate vicinity of the neighbourhood area, to include 
the postcodes outlined in Appendix A of the Examiners 
Report (in Annex A of the report).   

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation.  
 

 Approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex B of 
the report to be published on the City of York Council’s 
website. 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 

9. Adoption of Minerals and Waste Joint Plan  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the outcome of 
the Examination in Public by the Government’s Appointed 
Inspector into the Minerals & Waste Joint Plan (2015-2030) and 
accompanying Policies Map; and provided a recommendation 
that the Authority makes the necessary procedural 
arrangements to complete the adoption process.  
 
The Corporate Director of Place noted the fracking limitations 
within the Joint Plan and he also stated that the government’s 
moratorium continued. It was confirmed, by the Strategic 
Planning Policy Officer, that: 

 The Joint Plan was produced by the City of York Council, 
North Yorkshire County Council and the North York Moors 
Nation
[...]
aphical or presentational 

amendments or updates before final publication of 

any documents referred to in this item, and to take 

any necessary steps to conclude the adoption 

process. 

 

Reason: To allow the Plan to progress to adoption. 

 

  Authorise the publication of an Adoption Statement 

and Sustainability Appraisal in accordance with 

Regulations 26 and 35 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

2012 (as amended). 

 

Reason: To ensure the adoption of the Plan is in accordance 

with the required legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.55pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

 
 15 June 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place  
 

Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to consider the results of the Minster 

Precinct Neighbourhood Plan referendum. It asks Members to 
recommend to Executive to formally ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and 
bring it into full legal force as part of the Development Plan for York. This 
will allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with the relevant 
Neighbourhood Planning legislation and Regulations. This paper will be 
considered by Members of Executive on 16 June 2022.  

 
Recommendations 
 

2. Members are asked to recommend that Executive: 
 
i) Consider the results of the referendum and formally ‘make’ the 

Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan. 
  

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations.  

 
ii) To approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex B to be 

published in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 

neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 

Background 
 

3. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 
prepare
[...]
ner’s recommendations, the referendum area 
is the neighbourhood area and residential properties within the 
immediate vicinity of the neighbourhood area. An appendix included 

Page 8



 

within the Examiner’s Report lists the postcodes which were included in 
the referendum area. 
 

9. A polling station was open from 7am until 10pm on Tuesday 10 May 
2022 at Bedern Hall, Bartle Garth on St. Andrewgate. 
 

10. The Declaration of Results of Poll contained at Annex A to this report 
confirms that 166 residents casted a valid vote in the referendum, out 
of a potential 773 on the electoral roll (21.47% turnout). The results on 
whether to accept the Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan were: 
 

 YES =  137 (83%) 

 NO = 28 (17%) 
 
11. The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations (2012 as amended) requires  

that where over 50% of those voting in the Neighbourhood Plan 
referendum, vote in favour of the Neighbourhood Plan, then the Council 
is legally obliged  to ‘make’ the plan (i.e. bring it into force as part of the 
Development Plan). The Council is not subject to this legal requirement 
if the making of the plan would breach, or would otherwise be 
incompatible with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights 
(within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998) or there are 
unresolved legal challenges.   
 

12. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004  also provides that a 
Neighbourhood Plan for an area becomes part of the development plan 
for that area after it is approved by an applicable referendum, prior to the 
plan being ‘made’ by the Council. In the very limited circumstances 
where the local planning authority might decide not to ‘make’ the 
neighbourhood plan, it will cease to be part of the development plan for 
the area. Given that the referendum result was 83% in favour of the 
Neighbourhood Plan; the Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan and the 
policies within it are now part of the statutory development plan for City 
of York. 

 
13. The Neighbourhood Plan must be made by the Council within 8 weeks 

beginning with the day immediately following that on which the 
referendum is held (unless the Plan is incompatible with EU/HR 
legislation or there is an unresolved legal challenge). This date is 5 July 
2022. 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

Consultation 
 

14. As mentioned earlier in the report, the Minster Precinct Neighbourhood 
Plan has been through several stages of consultation. These are: 
consultation on designation as a Neighbourhood Area (14 March 2019), 
consultation on Pre-Submission version) 10 January to 23 February 
2020), consultation on a Submission version (14 July to 8 September 
2021), and the Referendum (10 May 2022). 

 
15. A Consultation Statement accompanied the submission version of the 

Neighbourhood Plan and sets out the consultation undertaken. All the 
consultation undertaken by City of York Council has been carried out in 
accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
Options  
 

16. Members are asked to advise Executive to formally ‘make’ the Minster 
Precinct Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of 
the Development Plan for York. The Council is legally obliged to make 
the plan because it meets the legal requirements for making a plan. 

 
Analysis  
 

17. This report presents to Members the outcome of the Minster Precinct 
Neighbourhood Plan referendum. At 83% in favour of using the 
Neighbourhood Plan to help determine planning applications in the 
defined neighbourhood area, this endorsement is demonstrably higher 
than the required threshold of more than half of those voting. A positive 
majority at the referendum means that the Council is now obliged to 
“make” the plan and bring it into full legal force as part of the 
Development Plan for York.  

 
18. The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and 

all relevant legal and procedural requirements and this is supported in 
the Examiner’s Repor
[...]
ested. 

 Risks arising from failure to comply with the laws and regulations 
relating to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental 
Assessment processes and not exercising local control of 
developments. 

  

Page 12



 

 
Contact Details  
 
Author: 
 

  John Roberts 
Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer 
 
john.roberts@york.gov.uk 
   

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

 
 
Report Approved        Date: 31 May 2022 

Kirstin Clow  
Interim Head of Strategic 
Planning Policy 
 
kirstin.clow@york.gov.uk  
 

 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager  
Heidi Lehane, Senior Solicitor, Planning  
 
Wards Affected:  Guildhall    

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None  

 
Annexes: 
Annex A: Declaration of Result of Poll  
Annex B: Regulation 19 Decision Statement 

 
Abbreviations: 
EU   European Union 
HR   Human Rights 
SEA   Strategic Environmental Assessment  
HRA Habitat Regulation Assessment 
NP   Neighbourhood Plan 
 

 
 

√ 

Page 13

mailto:john.roberts@york.gov.uk
mailto:kirstin.clow@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Printed and published by The Counting Officer, West Offices, Station Rise, York. YO1 6GA 

 

 

City of York Council 

Referendum on the Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan 

Area 

 

I, Janie Berry, being the Deputy Counting Officer at the Minster Precinct 

Neighbourhood Plan Area referendum held on Tuesday 10 May 2022, do hereby 

give notice that the results of the votes cast is as follows: 

Question: 
 
Do you want the City of York Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for 
Minster Precinct to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood 
area? 
 

 
 

Votes Recorded Percentage 

Number cast in favour of a YES 
 

137 83% 

Number cast in favour of a NO 
 

28 17% 

 

The number of ballot papers rejected as follows: 
 

Number of 
ballot papers 

A   Want of an Official Mark 0 

B   Voting for more answers than required 0 

C   Writing or mark by which voter could be identified 0 

D   Being unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty 1 

TOTAL 1 

 

Electorate:  773 

Ballot Papers Counted:  166 

Turnout :  21.47% 

And I do hereby declare that more than half of those voting HAVE voted in favour of 

the Neighbourhood Plan. 

Dated: 10 May 2022       

Janie Berry, Deputy Counting Officer 

DECLARATION OF RESULT OF POLL 

Annex APage 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

 
 

York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Final Decision Statement published pursuant to Section 38A (9) and 
(10) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
and Regulations 19 and 20 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 
 
1. Summary  
 
Following a positive referendum result on the 10 May 2022, City of York 
Council is publicising its decision of 16 June 2022 by the Executive to 
‘make’ the York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan (“Neighbourhood 
Plan”) part of the City of York Development Plan with immediate effect, 
in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  
 
2. Background  
 
York Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan Forum (YMNPF), as the 
qualifying body, successfully applied for the Minster Precinct 
Neighbourhood Plan to be designated as the Minster Precinct 
Neighbourhood Area under the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations (2012) on 14 March 2019. The Neighbourhood Plan 
describes the focus of the neighbourhood area as the Cathedral and 
Metropolitical Church of St Peter, in York, better known as York Minster. 
The Neighbourhood Plan does not follow any particular parish or ward 
boundaries, but lies within an area of approximately 6 hectares, bounded 
by the historic city walls to the north and west and by city streets to the 
south and east. 
 
YMNPF undertook pre-submission consultat
[...]
e for Covid 
19, such as quarantine of documents after use.  
 
If you do not have internet access, you should telephone 01904 552255 
to discuss and/or arrange a viewing, including where appropriate access 
to hard copies subject to prevailing Covid 19 measures and public health 
advice. Officers will only seek to provide hard copies on request for 
those who have no other means of access. 
 
For further information please contact the Neighbourhood Planning team 
on neighbourhoodplanning@york.gov.uk  or 01904 552255. 
 
 
 
 
 
Neil Ferris  
Corporate Director Place      16 June 2022 

Page 21

mailto:neighbourhoodplanning@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

  15 June 2022 

Report of Corporate Director of Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects 

 
Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Summary 

 
1. Since 2010, authorities in England and Wales have also been 

empowered to establish a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to help 
pay for infrastructure to support development such as schools, green 
infrastructure and sustainable transport. This report seeks agreement to 
introduce a CIL in York to support the implementation of the Local Plan 
(“the Plan”). It will help ensure infrastructure to support development 
envisaged is delivered in the right time and in the right place. Subject to 
views of Executive, a CIL Draft Charging Schedule setting out the 
proposed charges for consultation can be prepared for approval and then 
formal consultation in Autumn 2022. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to recommend that Executive:  

 
(i) Agree to move forward with the preparation of a Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for York. 
 
Reason: To enable collection of funding from landowners/developers 
to help support delivery and mitigate infrastructure impacts of the 
development envisaged in the emerging Local Plan. 
 

(ii) To note that a Draft CIL Charging Schedule setting out proposed rates 
will be presented to Executive for agreement prior to formal 
consultation later in 2022. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

Reason: Before CIL can be published and charged, a Draft Charging 
Schedule must be formally consulted on in line with the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended 2019).  
 

Background 
 
3. As York moves a step closer to its first adopted Plan, there is an 

opportunity to consider how the Council can use other planning tools and 
processes to support its implementation, from Supplementary Planning 
Documents to support policy implementation to targeted and evidence 
led use of Article 4 Directions to ensure Plan delivery. The Council’s 
approach to securing developer contributions presents a particular 
opportunity to enable delivery of Plan policies.  
 

4. Planning obligations (frequently referred to as ‘Section 106 agreements’ 
or S106) are negotiated between the Council and landowners/developers 
to mitigate the impact of a development or to secure certain 
requirements/obligations as part of a development. They are currently 
the only mechanism used in York to secure landowner/developer 
financial contributions. They can include:  
 

• Requirements for parts of a development to be used in certain 
ways, for example, for a percentage of home to be affordable 
housing; 

• Requirements for certain works to be undertaken or for other 
requirements and/or restrictions on the form of the development, 
for example requiring certain works to the highway; 

• Financial contributions to address the impacts of development – 
usually limited to those cases where it is not feasible to meet policy 
requirements on site and/or to mitigate specific development 
impacts, such as the provision of open space. 

5. S106 can only be used where the legal tests set out in the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) are met. That is S106 must be: 

• Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

• Directly related to the development; and 

• Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

6. Since 2010, authorities in England and Wales have been empowered to 
establish a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to help pay for 

Page 24



 

infrastructure to support development. This charge on the development 
can operate alongside S106, which can continue to be used for 
affordable housing and other on-site infrastructure. 
 

7. CIL is a fixed, non-negotiable, charge per square metres on most 
development of 100 square metres or more, or a new dwelling of any 
size. It is calculated using standard formulae set out in the CIL 
Regulations. There are exceptions and reliefs from payment of CIL 
provided for in the Regulations, and available by application; this applies 
to affordable housing, most charitable developments, self-build homes 
and residential annexes. 
 

8. CIL rates must be set out in a CIL Charging Schedule by the charging 
authority – that is the Council. The level at which CIL rates are set must 
strike an appropriate balance between collecting money to fund the 
infrastructure needed to support development and the ability of 
developments in its areas to afford the charge – that is the viability of 
development. Accordingly, CIL Draft Charging Schedules are supported 
by evidence of infrastructure needs and costs and viability impacts – with 
the latter having a central role in defining the CIL charge. These are all 
then subject to public consultation before going forward to an  
examination in public by an ‘Independent Person’, such as an Inspector 
from the Planning Inspectorate.  
 

9. Once the CIL Charging Schedule takes effect, payment of CIL becomes 
due from commencement of the development – this is either 60 days as 
specified in regulations of as defined in an Instalment Policy published by 
the Council. The CIL monies collected can then be applied to fund a wide 
range of infrastructure subject to the limits defined in section 216(2) of 
the Planning Act 2008, and regulation 59, as amended by 
the 2012 and 2013 Regulations). This can include transport 
infrastructure, flood defences, schools, hospitals, and other health and 
social care facilities, open spaces, cultural and sports facilities, district 

heating schemes and other community safety facilities.  
 

10. A portion of CIL must be allocated to neighbourhoods. Where there is a 
Neighbourhood Plan in place 25% of CIL is applied to neighbourhood 
priorities, and is passed to the relevant Parish Council. Where there is no 
Neighbourhood Plan made and adopted, this is reduced to 15% of 
receipts up to certain cap defined in the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). This neighbourhood element can be spent more widely than 

on infrastructure – but must be used to address the demands that 
development places on the area.  

Page 25

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/216
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/216
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/regulation/59/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2975/regulation/7/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/982/regulation/8/made


 

11. Communities without a parish or town council still benefit from the 
neighbourhood portion. The Council will engage with the communities 
where development has taken place and agree with them how best to 
spend the neighbourhood funding, including priorities set out formally 
in neighbourhood plans. The approach to engagement and decision 
making for the neighbourhood portion of CIL will be published once 
CIL is operational. Further information on the policy approach to this 
will be outlined alongside the Draft Charging Schedule report. The 
final policy will be subject of decision by Executive, who will review this 
from time to time.  
 

12. The Regulations allow for up to 5% of CIL receipts to be used to recover 
the costs of administering the levy. 
  

13. It is worth noting that combined authorities with planning powers can 
charge a strategic infrastructure tariff in addition to a local CIL. The 
Mayor of London can also charge a CIL for strategic transport projects. A 
CIL for York and North Yorkshire has not been part of discussions to 
date.   
 

14. The Government has signalled its intention to reform both CIL and S106. 
The most detailed statement published at the time of writing, was as set 
out in the Planning for the Future White Paper, August 2020. This set out 
proposals to replace Section 106 and CIL with a new ‘National 
Infrastructure Levy’. It identifies that this would be “a nationally-set value 
based flat rate charge”, with either single or varied rate could be set by 
central Government. It also suggests that it would be charged on the final 
value of a development and at the point of occupation. There would be a 
minimum threshold below which it would not be charged. It was 
proposed this National Infrastructure Levy could be spent with the same 
or even greater flexibilities than CIL with the neighbourhood element 
retained. 

 
Consultation  
 

15. The work programme attached to the Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee, March 2019 identifies CIL as a future area of policy 
development. However, to date limited consultation has taken place 
other than that associated with the Local Plan and the production of a 
viability assessment which included some engagement with developers 
on the assumptions used.  
 

Page 26



 

16. The CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) set out a clear requirement for 
consultation on the Draft CIL Charging Schedule in addition to a public 
independent examination of the proposed charges. This Draft Charging 
Schedule, setting out proposed rates, would be subject to approval by 
Executive and consultation with the Local Plan working group ahead of 
formal consultation.  

 

Options 
 

17. The Council can maintain the status quo and continue with planning 
obligations approach, but i
[...]
g 

the mitigating factors presented in connection under ‘Options’ above. 
However, a more complete analysis will be presented in connection with 
a report later this year in connection with proposed charges.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Contact Details 
 
Author:  
 
Sara Dilmamode/ Kirstin Clow 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 

Local Plan Project Officer/ 
Head of Strategic Planning 
(Interim)  
 

Email:  
sara.dilmamode@york.gov.uk  
 
kirstin.Clow@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 1 June 2022 

 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Legal:- 
Name: Heidi Lehane 
Title:  Senior Solicitor 
Tel No. 01904 55 5859     
 

Wards Affected:  All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
City of York Local Plan Viability Update Addendum, March 2022 (updated 
May 2022) 
 
Porter Planning Economics Viability Assessment Update Study, April 2018  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/contents/made 
 
The Community Infrastructure levy (Amendment) Regulations 2011 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/987/made  
 
Annexes – None 
 

Abbreviations -  CIL – Community Infrastructure Levy  

Page 32

mailto:sara.dilmamode@york.gov.uk
mailto:kirstin.Clow@york.gov.uk
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/7888/ex-hs-p2-m6-ir-1b-i-app-2-city-of-york-council
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/7888/ex-hs-p2-m6-ir-1b-i-app-2-city-of-york-council
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1391/cd018-city-of-york-local-plan-viability-assessment-update-study-april-2018-
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/987/made

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan
	Annex A - Declaration of Result of Poll
	Annex B - Regulation 19 Decision Statement

	5 Introduction of Community Infrastr

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 15 June 2022 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Doughty, Fisher, Hollyer, Lomas, Pavlovic, 
Pearson, Perrett and Smalley 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Galvin, Orrell, Warters and 
Widdowson 
 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
John Roberts – Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer 
Sara Dilmamode – Local Plan Project Officer 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (5:34 pm)  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.   
 
Cllr Cuthbertson declared an interest in Agenda Item 4 (Minute 
4 refers), as he and his wife were members of the Minster 
Community.   
 
Cllr Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 (Minute 5 
refers), as Chair of a Parish Council that might benefit from the 
CIL, although this would not prejudice his view as it already 
benefited from S106 agreements. 
 

2. Minutes (5:34 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 

2022 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation (5:35 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



4. Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan (5:35 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which presented the results of the 
Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan referendum and asked 
Members to recommend that Executive formally ‘make’ the 
Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of 
the Development Plan for York.    
 
The referendum had been held on 10 May 2022, following 
approval by Executive on 17 March.  Of the 166 votes cast (a 
21.47% turnout), 137 (83%) were in favour of accepting the 
Plan. It was therefore recommended that the Plan now be 
‘made’, in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning 
Regulations. 
 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

(i) Consider the results of the referendum and 
formally ‘make’ the Minster Precinct Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 
(ii)  Approve the Decision Statement attached at 
Annex B to be published in accordance with 
Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to 

progress in line with the Neighbourhood 
Planning Regulations.  

 
5. Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy (5:38 pm)  

 
Members considered a report which set out proposals to 
introduce a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in York under 
the CIL Regulations 2010, to support the implementation of the 
Local Plan and help ensure delivery of the necessary 
infrastructure at the right time and in the right place.   
 
A CIL was a fixed, non-negotiable charge per square metre on 
most developments of 100 square metres or more, or on a new 
dwelling.  CIL rates must be set out in a Charging Schedule and 
must strike a balance between collecting money to fund the 
infrastructure needed and the ability of developments to afford it 
(the viability).  25% of the CIL must be allocated to 
neighbourhoods where a Neighbourhood Plan was in place and 



15% where it was not, as explained in paragraphs 10-11 of the 
report.   
 
The alternative to introducing a CIL, as outlined in paragraphs 
17 and 18, was to continue using ‘Section 106 Agreements’, 
until the proposed Government replacement of an ‘Infrastructure 
Levy’ came into effect.  However, a CIL would provide more 
flexibility than the current arrangements and the timescale for 
introducing the new Levy was unclear. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions on aspects of the 
CIL, in particular the neighbourhood allocation, and agreed to 
provide further information on the approach taken by local 
authorities that had already introduced a CIL. 
 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

(i) Agree to move forward with the preparation of 
a Community Infrastructure Levy for York. 

 
Reason: To enable the collection of funding from 

landowners/developers to help support delivery and 
mitigate infrastructure impacts of the development 
envisaged in the emerging Local Plan 
 
(ii) Note that a Draft CIL Charging Schedule 
setting out proposed rates will be presented to 
Executive for agreement prior to formal consultation 
later in 2022. 

 
Reason: Before the CIL can be published and charged, a 

Draft Charging Schedule must be formally consulted 
on in line with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
amended 2019). 

 
(iii) Request that input be sought from the 
Economy and Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee on 
the approach to be taken to neighbourhood funding 
in unparished areas, prior to the Executive deciding 
on the policy in relation to this. 
 

Reason: In accordance with the scrutiny work programme, 
and to ensure that this aspect of the CIL is properly 
considered and consulted upon.   

 



 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 5.34 pm And Finished At 6.10 pm]. 


